

No. 12-144

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE KENNETH B. MEHLMAN  
ET AL. SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH  
ELISABETH M. OPPENHEIMER  
REBECCA A. BACT  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

REGINALD J. BROWN  
SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
DANIEL AGUILAR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE, FACT-BASED JUSTIFICATION FOR DIFFERENT LEGAL TREATMENT OF COMMITTED RELATION- SHIPS BETWEEN SAME-SEX COUPLES.....	4
A. Marriage Promotes The Conservative Values Of Stability, Mutual Support, And Mutual Obligation.....	6
B. Social Science Does Not Support Any Of The Putative Rationales For Propo- sition 8.....	10
C. Although Measures Like Proposition 8 May Rest On Sincerely Held Beliefs, That Does Not Sustain Their Constitu- tionalty.....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD PROTECT THE FUN- DAMENTAL RIGHT OF CIVIL MARRIAGE BY ENSURING THAT IT IS AVAILABLE TO SAME-SEX COUPLES .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	5
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	16, 22
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	23
<i>Gill v. OPM</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 12-13 & 12-15 (U.S. June 29 & July 3, 2012) .....	9, 15
<i>Golinski v. OPM</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012), <i>petition for cert. before judgment filed</i> , No. 12-16 (U.S. July 3, 2012) .....	15
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	5, 17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 12-13, 12-15, & 12-97 (U.S. June 29, July 3, & July 20, 2012) .....	13
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	19, 20
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	19
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	20
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	20, 21
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	5
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	16
<i>Pedersen v. OPM</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012), <i>petitions for cert. before judgment filed</i> , Nos. 12-231 & 12-302 (U.S. Aug. 21 & Sept. 11, 2012).....	12
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	23
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	16
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	20
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	17
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	24
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	17
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 12-307 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2012), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 12-63 & 12-785 (U.S. July 16 & Dec. 28, 2012) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	24
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	6, 19, 20

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , No. 66-395 (U.S.).....	22
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blankenhorn David, Op-Ed., <i>How My View on Gay Marriage Changed</i> , N.Y. Times, June 23, 2012.....	12
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Burke, Edmund, <i>The Works of the Right Honourable Edmund Burke</i> (George Bell ed. 1886) .....	16
Cameron, David, <i>Address to the Conservative Party Conference</i> (Oct. 5, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-15189614">http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-15189614</a> .....	10
Cherlin, Andrew J., <i>American Marriage in the Early Twenty-First Century</i> , 15 <i>The Future of Children</i> 33 (2005).....	8
Chernow, Ron, <i>Washington: A Life</i> (2010).....	13
Choper, Jesse H., & John C. Yoo, <i>Can the Government Prohibit Gay Marriage?</i> , 50 <i>S. Tex. L. Rev.</i> 15 (2008).....	9, 11
de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeves trans. 1856) .....	18
Farr, Rachel H., et al., <i>Parenting and Child Development in Adoptive Families: Does Parental Sexual Orientation Matter?</i> , 14 <i>Applied Developmental Sci.</i> 164 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Federalist, The</i> , No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	21
Goldwater, Barry, <i>The Conscience of a Conservative</i> (1960) .....	18, 23
Institute for American Values, <i>When Marriage Disappears: The New Middle America</i> (2010) .....	7
Madison, Jr., James, <i>Speech in Congress on the Removal Power</i> (June 8, 1789) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Oppenheimer, Mark, <i>David Blankenhorn and the Battle Over Same-Sex Marriage</i> (June 22, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.yourpublicmedia.org/content/wnpr/david-blankenhorn-and-battle-over-same-sex-marriage">http://www.yourpublicmedia.org/content/wnpr/david-blankenhorn-and-battle-over-same-sex-marriage</a> .....	10
Perrin, Ellen C., et al., <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 <i>Pediatrics</i> 341 (2002) .....	14
Sears, R. Bradley, et al., <i>Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children in the United States: Data from Census 2000</i> (Sept. 2005).....	9
<i>Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1904) .....	21
